## FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (UNDER SECTION 173 BNSS)

1. DISTRICT: Imphal East

P.S. Heingang

**YEAR: 2025** 

FIR No. 01(01)2025

Date and time of FIR: 03/01/2025 at 00:30 Hrs

2.

SL. No.	Acts	Sections	Brief description of offence	
1.	UA(P) Act	17/20	Punishment for rising fund, being a member of terrorist gang or organization	

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Thursday

Date from: 02/01/2025

Date to: 02/01/2025

Time Period:

Time from: 21:01Hrs

Time to: 21:10 Hrs

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 03/01/2025

Time: 00:30Hrs

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 02/HNG-PS/2025

Date & Time: 03/02/2025 at 00:30 Hrs

4. Type of information: Complaint report

5. Place of occurrence:

(a) Direction and distance from PS: 1/2KMEast from PS

Beat No.

(b) Address: At Kairang Chingya near Heingang Chingkhong, IE

(c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of PS:

6. Complainant/Information:

(a) Name:-SI. Khalilur Rahaman

(b) Father's Name:-Haji Abdul Kadir

(c) Date/ Year of Birth:-21/11/1981(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No. Nil

Passport No. Nil

(f) Date of issue: Nil

Place of issue: Nil

(g) ID Details ( Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

SI.No.	Address	
1000	Kshetri Awang Leikai	

- (h) Occupation:- Govt. Employee (Sub Inspt.)
  - (i) Address :- Kshetri Awang Leikai

			121
SI.No.	Address Type	Address	15.00 Hear! 1 1844
d	Present address	Kshetri Awang Leikai	FART DE

## (j) Phone Number:-7005445118

7. Details of Known/suspected/unknown accused with full particulars:

SI. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
	Wangmayum Sanathoi (23) yrs		S/o Md. Jakir Hussain	Mayang Imphal Bengoon, Imphal-West District, A/p – Hatta Golapati Care Lane, Imphal East District

8. Reason for delay in reporting by the complaint/information:

9.Particular of properties of interest:

SL.No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs)
1.	Electronic item	Mobile phone	one mobile phone (Redmi 9 Power) bearing IMEI no. 868915058716093/01 & 868915058716101/01 along with one Airtel SIM card having mobile no. +91 8798 471601	
2.	Others	Regd. Smart card	Regd. No. MN-01W/8529	
3.	Automobile	Car	Beat car bearing regd. no. MN-01W/8529, black in colour having Engine no. B12D1182391KC3 & Chassis no. MA6BF482CAT008149	

10. Total value of property (in Rs/-)

11. Inquest Report/U.D. Case No., If any:

l.No.	UIDB No.	

- 12. First Information Contents.Report attached.
- 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2
- a . Registered the Case and took up the investigation/or
- (i) A regular case has been registered for investigation.

b. Directed (Name of I.O): Mrs. Babitarani Swain, IPS

(Lesit 10 21 Md. Akban Chah)

Rank: Deputy Superintendent of Police.

No:

to take up the Investigation:

c. Refused investigation due to:

d. Transferred to P.S.

District: On point of Jurisdiction.

F.I.R. read over to the complainant/information, admitted to be correctly recorded and a congiven to the complainant/ information, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

Signature of Officer-in- Charge, Police Station.

Name:-N. Sudhir Singh Rank: SI, OC/HNG-PS Heingang Police Station, IE

Officer-in-charge Heingang Police Station Imphal East District

14. Signature/Thumb impression of the complainant/information.

mod Khalihm

15. Date and time of dispatch to the Court:

The Officer-in-Charge, Heingang Police Station, Imphal-East District, Manipur.

Subject:

Report.

Sir,

I have the honour to report that today i.e. the 2<sup>nd</sup> January, 2025 at about 8:00 p.m. received a reliable information from 4 AR corroborated with our own intelligence about the presence of some armed miscreants were loitering in and around Kairang-Heikrumakhong areas of Imphal East District with an intent to conduct pre-judicial activities. Immediately, the information was given to senior police officers of Imphal-East District and teams of CDO Imphal East Unit led by myself under the command of Shri. Kh. Herojit Singh, MPS Addl. SP(Ops) Imphal East rushed to the said area and conducted a random frisking and checking to the suspected passersby at Kairang near Heingang Chingkhong Imphal East at about 8:30 p.m.

In that, one suspicious car (Chevrolet Beat) black in colour, was spotted coming from the southern side. Immediately, our CDO team stopped the car and asked the driver to climb down from the car for checking and verification. On checking the detainee body, one mobile phone was found and recovered from his possession. On verification, the detainee identified himself as one Wangmayum Sanathoi, aged about 23 years, S/o Md. Jakir Hussain of Mayang Imphal Bengoon, Imphal-West District, A/p – Hatta Golapati Care Lane, Imphal East District an active member of the outfit UNLF (Pambei group). He stated that he joined the said organisation through one Mr. Tiger of UNLF (Pambei group) in the year 2023 and got his basic military for 45 days in the same year with allotted army no. 3198 of 55<sup>th</sup> batched at Ingourok, Manipur. He further stated that he is presently holding the rank of s/s – Private working under his command of the said Mr. Tiger of UNLF (Pambei group).

On further verification, the detainee stated that, in the months of October, 2024 he left the organization for continuing his studies further. However, he followed a path of crime and criminals and reveals that he along with some of his associates performed many pre-judicial activities like possession of illegal arms, threatening general public by possessing illegal arms, extortion, motor vehicle thief etc. He is also suspected to be involved in kidnapping, extortion, motor vehicle snatching incident that occurred in different places such as Sapermeina, Sekmai and Bishnupur. In the light of these, the detainee has been arrested from the spot i.e. Kairang near Heingang Chingkhong at 9:01 p.m. by observing due formalities. One car (Chevrolet Beat), suspected to be a stolen/snatch vehicle, bearing regd. no. MN-01W/8529, black in colour having Engine no. B12D1182391KC3 & Chassis no. MA6BF482CAT008149 along with its regd. certificate and one mobile phone (Redmi 9 Power) bearing IMEI no. 868915058716093/01 & 868915058716101/01 along with one Airtel SIM card having mobile no. +91 8798 471601 were seized from the possession of the detainee at the spot i.e. Kairang near Heingang Chingkhong at 9:10 p.m. by observing due formalities.

Therefore, the arrested person along with the seized items is being hand over to you for taking up further necessary legal action against him.

Imphal, the 03rd January, 2025.

Yours faithfully,
Sd/(SI. Khalilur Rahaman)
CID(Security)Manipur
Now attached with CDO/IE
Unit.